

No. 23-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING VACATUR**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Principal Deputy Solicitor

General

KEVIN J. BARBER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

STEVEN H. HAZEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal and factual background.....	2
B. Prior proceedings	6
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	12
A. Content-based regulations of protected speech are subject to strict scrutiny.....	12
B. H.B. 1181 is a content-based regulation subject to strict scrutiny.....	16
1. Like COPA, H.B. 1181 is a content-based restriction subject to strict scrutiny	17
2. The court of appeals erred in holding that <i>Ginsberg</i> justified the application of rational- basis review	19
C. This Court should remand for the application of strict scrutiny while making clear that the First Amendment does not necessarily foreclose appropriately tailored age-verification laws	23
1. Strict scrutiny affords legislatures some flexi- bility in restricting access to sexual content online.....	24
2. An appropriately tailored age-verification requirement could satisfy strict scrutiny.....	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	4
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	4, 19, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> :	
542 U.S. 656 (2004)	1, 3, 4, 7, 15, 19, 24, 26, 29, 31
535 U.S. 564 (2002)	2, 3, 16, 25
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	13, 18, 21, 22
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin</i> , LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	31
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc.</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	25, 30
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	2, 21
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	2, 8, 10, 13, 20, 28
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	3, 13
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	23, 26
<i>Mukasey v. ACLU</i> , 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	4
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	12
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14, 22, 25, 27-29
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	13, 14-17, 26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13, 21
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	29
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	30
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I... 1, 3, 6, 7, 9-13, 16-18, 21, 22, 24, 26-29	
Child Online Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. 231.....	2
47 U.S.C. 231(a)	2
47 U.S.C. 231(c)(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6).....	3
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(A)	3
Ala. Code § 8-19G-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2024).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-1301 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2024)	4
Cal. Penal Code § 313.1(a) (West 2024)	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.1737 (West 2024)	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 39-5-5 (West 2024).....	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-3801 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2024)	4
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/11-21(b) (West 2017).....	28
Ind. Code § 24-4-23-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2024).....	4
2024 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 28, § 1.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 436.001 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2024)	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.29 (Supp. 2024)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-77-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2023)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-159 (West 2024)	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 87-1001 <i>et seq.</i> (2024).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. (2023):	
§ 14-190.15(a)	28

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 14-190.15(c)(3).....	28
§ 66-501 (Supp. 2024)	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 791.1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2024).....	4
Protect Tennessee Minors Act, 2024 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 1021	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 37-1-310 (2024)	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2023):	
§ 129B.001(6).....	5, 7
§ 129B.002(a).....	5, 17
§ 129B.002(b).....	5
§ 129B.003	5
§ 129B.004	6
§ 129B.005	6
§ 129B.006(a).....	5
§ 129B.006(b).....	5
§ 129.006(b)(3).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-1001 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2024).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40.5 (West 2024)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	27
Miscellaneous:	
Kids Online Health & Safety Task Force, <i>Online Health and Safety for Children and Youth: Best Practices for Families and Guidance for Industry</i> (July 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4kbua4fc	25
Kids Online Safety and Privacy Act, S. 2073, 118th Cong., 2d Sess. (2024)	1
U.S. Surgeon Gen.’s Advisory, <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/yrzznept	26, 31

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
WeProtect Global Alliance, <i>The role of age verification technology in tackling child exploitation and abuse online</i> (Nov. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4mybf4tv	29
